Total Assets 392,167 6,740,664 11,853,089

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables   277,746 1,120,238 1,120,238
Borrowings - 3,557 3,557
Provisions 56,221 12,006 12,006
Total Current Liabilities 333,967 1,135,801 1,135,801

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings - 35,958 35,958
Deferred tax liabilities - 218,146 218,146
Provisions 3,650 11,740 11,740
Total Non-Current Liabilities 3,650 265,844 265,844

Total Liabilities 337,617 1,401,645 1,401,645

Net Assets 54,550 5,339,019 10,451,444

Equity
Issued capital   4 21,066,220 8,400,000 15,914,051
Reserves   5 - - 201,095
Retained profits   7 (21,011,670) (3,060,981) (3,262,076)
Corporate transaction accounting expense 6 - - (2,401,626)
Total Equity 54,550 5,339,019 10,451,444

1222877-1   8

APPENDIX 1 HILLCREST LITIGATION SERVICES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Hillcrest

Audited
30 June 2016

$

BUBS

Audited
30 June 2016

$

Pro-forma
adjustments

(Note 1i)

$

Pro forma
after issue

(Note 1i)

$

Balance at 1 July 2015 462,885 228,268 - 691,153

Profit/(loss) attributable to members
of the Company (514,491) (1,289,249) 20,810,575 19,006,835

Other comprehensive income  - - - -

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the period (514,491) (1,289,249) 20,810,575 19,006,835

Issue Shares

Movement in reserves  - - 201,095 201,095

Corporate transaction accounting
expense - - (2,401,626) (2,401,626)

Transactions with equity holders in
their capacity as equity holders (note
8(b)) 106,156 6,400,000 (13,552,169) (7,046,013)

Balance  54,5501 5,339,0191 5,057,875 10,451,444
1 Balance as at 30 June 2016.

The Statement of Changes in Equity is to be read in conjunction with the notes set out in this
section.

1222877-1   9

APPENDIX 1 HILLCREST LITIGATION SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant policies which have been adopted in the preparation of the historical and pro
forma historical financial information (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”)
are:

a) Basis of preparation

[…]

Issued pursuant to Prospectus 51,500,000 $0.10 $5,150,000
Total   73,770,258 $0.10 $7,377,026

1222877-1   12

APPENDIX 1 HILLCREST LITIGATION SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Hillcrest

Audited
30 June 16

$

BUBS

Audited
30 June 16

$

Unaudited
Pro Forma

$

Cash at bank and on hand 21,419 2,081,606 2,103,025

Adjustments to the pro forma cash balance
are summarised as follows:

   Proceeds from the issue of shares as part
   of Placement   200,000
   Proceeds from the non-renounceable
   entitlement issue of shares net of costs   280,749
   Net cash received in respect to the sale of
   Litigation Asset to third-party   14,777
   Security Deposit released after sale of
   Litigation Asset   100,000
   Payment of estimated capital raising costs   (400,000)
   Proceeds from the issue of 51,500,000
   shares at $0.10   5,150,000

Payment of remaining trade creditors after
year end   (58,744)
Payment of creditors and creditor share
issue – cash component   (201,747)

   Unaudited pro forma cash balance   7,188,060

NOTE 3 – SECURITY DEPOSITS

Balance pre-acquisition 100,000 - 100,000

Security deposit released after sale of
Litigation Asset   (100,000)

Total borrowings   -

1222877-1   13

APPENDIX 1 HILLCREST LITIGATION SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 – LITIGATION CONTRACTS

Hillcrest

Audited
30 June 2016

$

BUBS

Audited
30 June 2016

$

Unaudited
Pro Forma

$

Balance pre-acquisition 264,777 - 264,777

Sale of Litigation Asset   (264,777)

Total litigation contracts   -

NOTE 5 – TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Balance pre-acquisition 277,746 1,120,238 1,397,984

Additional creditors incurred subsequent to
year end   59,899
Payment of creditors and creditors share
issue   (278,901)
Payment of remaining trade creditors after
year end   (58,744)

Total trade and other payables   1,120,238

NOTE 6 – PROVISIONS - CURRENT

Balance pre-acquisition 56,221 12,006 68,227

Settlement of provisions   (56,221)

Total provisions – current   12,006

1222877-1   14

APPENDIX 1 HILLCREST LITIGATION SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7 – PROVISIONS – NON-CURRENT

Hillcrest

Audited
30 June 2016

$

BUBS

Audited
30 June 2016

$

Unaudited
Pro Forma

$

Balance pre-acquisition 3,650 11,740 15,390

Settlement of provisions   (3,650)

Total provisions – non current   11,740

NOTE 8 – ISSUED CAPITAL (net of issue costs)

(a) Reconciliation of contributed equity

Historical financial information:

Balance pre-acquisition 21,066,220 8,400,000 29,466,220

Issued capital
   Issue of Shares as part of placement   200,000
   Issue of shares as part of entitlement
   issue

  309,309

   Settlement of trade creditors   137,025
   Purchase consideration for 100% of
   BUBS

  16,340,000

   Capital raising   5,150,000
Capital raising costs
   Entitlement issue   (28,560)
   Capital raising costs   (400,000)
Eliminate of existing shares HLS (value)   (42,636,969)
Fair value of Hillcrest Shares1   7,377,026

Total   15,914,051

1Note 10 provides the calculation of the fair value of the Company shares.

1222877-1   15